
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 
Tuesday 12 March 2013 
2pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Evans, Chair 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Vincent and Williams. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Nicola Kirby, Democratic 
Support 
T 01752 304867 
E nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
4 March 2013 

Public Document Pack



CABINET  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I  (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors. 

  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 16) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 

2013. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, PL1 2AA, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. CENTRAL PARK MASTERPLAN   (Pages 17 - 26) 
  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on the adoption of a Masterplan for Central 

Park which updates the Council’s approach and commitment to the enhancement of the 
park and on the prioritisation of schemes.   
 
The report will also recommend that a business case is prepared to ensure the financial 
sustainability of the park and funding arrangements for environmental enhancements. 
 
A background paper to this report can be accessed at the Council’s website Council and 
Democracy/Councillors and Committees/Library/Cabinet background papers or using the 
following hyperlink -   
http://tinyurl.com/bsn9u3j 

  



 

7. TRANSFER OF FREEHOLD OF DEVONPORT MARKET 
HALL BUILDING   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report on a proposal to accept the transfer of the 

freehold of the Devonport Market Hall building to the City Council from the Homes and 
Communities Agency together with a dowry sum by 31 March 2013. 
 
This decision is an urgent Cabinet decision (urgent key decision and to be implemented 
immediately after the Cabinet meeting).  
 
Background papers to this report can be accessed at the Council’s website Council and 
Democracy/Councillors and Committees/Library/Cabinet background papers or using the 
following hyperlink -   
http://tinyurl.com/bsn9u3j 

  
8. URBAN ENTERPRISE - NEW ENTERPRISE UNITS AT 

MILLFIELDS TRUST   
(Pages 37 - 44) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report asking that subject to a favourable outcome 

to both the European Regional Development Fund and Growing Places Fund applications, 
the Council agrees to act as guarantor for Millfields Trust for repayment of the balance of 
the Trust’s loan from the Local Enterprise Partnership outstanding to a maximum of £2.1 
million in accordance with an agreed Heads of Terms between Plymouth City Council and 
the Millfields Trust which mitigates the potential financial impact upon the Council.   
Authority is also sought for the Heads of Terms to be delegated to the Director for 
Place. 

  
9. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   (Pages 45 - 50) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report providing an update on the 

performance of the Revenues and Benefits Service. 
  
10. THE PENINSULA FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR 

INDEPENDENT SECTOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S PLACEMENTS   

(Pages 51 - 58) 

  
 The Director for People will submit a written report asking Cabinet to renew the current 

Peninsula wide arrangements for the commissioning of independent sector children and 
young people’s placements in: foster care; children’s homes; special schools; and 
supported accommodation to help young people achieve independence.  

  
11. YOUNG PERSON'S (AGED 16 - 25) ACCOMMODATION 

COMMISSIONING PLAN   
(Pages 59 - 
104) 

  
 The Director for People will submit a report on the Young Person’s Accommodation 

Commissioning Plan for the period 2013-2020 which proposes to remodel services to 
provide a living environment that enables young people to successfully transition into 
adulthood equipped with independent living skills.  
 
 



 

  
12. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER FOR SITE OF FORMER 

ERNESETTLE COMMUNITY CENTRE   
(Pages 105 - 
110) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a report seeking approval of an offer from Aster 

Housing Group for the site of the former Ernesettle Community Centre for the provision 
of a 40 unit affordable extra care housing scheme for older people with associated 
community facilities. 
 
A background paper to this report can be accessed at the Council’s website Council and 
Democracy/Councillors and Committees/Library/Cabinet background papers or using the 
following hyperlink -   
http://tinyurl.com/bsn9u3j 

  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 o
[...]
 easier and more enjoyable especially for those people 
with physical disabilities and those with young children. 

 
· Safety concerns are addressed by proposed improvements to the condition of paths, lighting, 

the greater vibrancy that will be created by the overall enhancement of the Park and the 
higher levels of use the Park will experience as a result. 

 
The equality impact assessment identified that the Central Park Area Action Plan would result in  
positive impacts on the quality of life of race groups, people with a disability, men and women, young 
people and older people and it considered that there will be no adverse impacts on any of the 
equalities groups. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

1) Adopt the Central Park Masterplan of Environmental Enhancement.    
 

Reason:  To enable the City Council to progress the enhancement of Central Park in 
accordance with the adopted Central Park Area Action Plan and the Council’s priority pledge 
38 and to maintain the strategic growth needs of the city. 

 
2) Express continued support for the Central Park Community Forum.   
 

Reason: To continue the positive dialogue with stakeholders, including the Friends of Central 
Park, over the projected delivery programme and capture opportunities for voluntary sector 
involvement in both the implementation of enhancements, future management and 
maintenance of the Park. The Community Forum will be used to inform future detailed 
enhancements of Central Park, implementing the Masterplan and adding value through 
voluntary sector initiatives and co-operative working. 

 
3) Agree that a business case be prepared to ensure the financial sustainability of the ongoing 

operational costs, maintenance and upkeep in line with capital developments at Central Park.  
 

Reason:  To enable the City Council to progress the development of Central Park in line 
with its corporate targets as set out in its corporate plan to maintain the strategic growth 
needs of the city.  

 
4) Agree that funding equivalent to the value of any future capital receipts, gained as a result of 

enabling development in the Park, are utilised to support the delivery of the environmental 
enhancements as set out in this Masterplan. 

 

Page 19



 

 

Reason:  To enable the City Council to progress the development of Central Park in line 
with its corporate targets as set out in its corporate plan to maintain the strategic growth 
needs of the city.  The Council does not ring fence Capital receipts against certain forms of 
expenditure, however the Council is aware of the important historic purposes of this land and 
is committed to ensuring that the value of this land is realised to allow the Council to afford 
investment into the quality of Central Park, thereby honouring this important historic legacy.  
 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

Option 1: Not to adopt the Masterplan. This was rejected as it is not consistent with the City 
Council’s manifesto pledge 38 nor its commitments set out in the Corporate Plan 2012-
2015 and the policies adopted within the Central Park AAP. 

 
Option 2: To adopt the Masterplan, but not make any financial arrangements in order to deliver the 

proposals.  This was rejected as the Masterplan sets out coherent costed proposals to 
deliver the City Council’s policy objectives for Central Park, without impact on the current 
capitial programme. 

 
Option 3: To adopt the Masterplan, but make more limited financial arrangements for its delivery.  

This was rejected as the Masterplan takes a comprehensive and cohesive approach to the 
whole Park.  To adopt the Masterplan and then only make limited financial arrangements 
would be likely to repeat the problems associated with the partial completion of the earlier 
1928 plan for the Park. 

 
Published work / information: 

· Adopted Plymouth Core Strategy, Plymouth City Council, April 2007 Area Visi
[...]
oposal submitted by the Millfields Trust needs to 
demonstrate a positive contribution towards equality or opportunity. The Trust has its own Equality 
Policy and has proposed Equality Indicators as part of their application for ERDF funding. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
It is recommended that 
 

1. Subject to a favourable outcome to both the ERDF and GPF applications, the Council agrees 
to act as guarantor for Millfields Trust for repayment of the balance of the Trust’s loan from 
the LEP outstanding to a maximum of £2.1 million in accordance with an agreed Heads of 
Terms between Plymouth City Council and the Millfields Trust which mitigates the potential 
financial impact upon the Council. Authority to agree the Heads of terms be delegated to the 
Director of Place 

 
Reason – The Heads of Terms will be further refined to mitigate the financial liability upon the 
Council and take account of comments made at the Capital Delivery Board. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
The Regional Growth Fund (RGF) has been comprehensively researched as potential match but an 
application made under RGF 2 in June 2011 was unsuccessful. 
 
The Council has also explored the opportunities to use the rates rebate and the new business rates 
retention scheme to reduce the applicant’s repayments on the GPF but any decisions thereon are 
premature. If agreed, this will allow increased repayments to the GPF. 
 
 
Published work / information: 
 
Cabinet – 12 February 2013 – Building for Jobs – Plymouth Investment Fund 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/mgInternet/documents/s44381/Building%20for%20jobs%20-

%20Plymouth%20Investment%20Fund.pdf 
 

Page 39



Revised Dec 2012 

 
Background papers: 
 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          
          
    
 
Sign off:   
Fin AF/Pla

ce 
FEDC 
12130
03.25.
02.13 

Leg 1699
2/A
T 

Mon 
Off 

TH
00
95 

HR  Assets  IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: David
[...]
41 85.20 93.15 95.75 96.63 

11/12 (%) 17.63 26.48 36.17 43.80 51.84 60.85 69.23 78.14 86.19 93.52 95.49 96.21 

Target (%) 17.74 26.69 36.48 44.22 52.28  61.31  69.73  78.66  86.73  94.09  96.08  96.90  
 

Page 49



 

Revised Dec 2012 

NOTE: Target of 96.90% is a revision from 97.50% after taking into account the business rates deferral scheme where businesses 
can defer payment of their rates for 2 years.   
 
 

% of NNDR collected

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

months

%
 c
o
ll
e
c
te
d

12/13 11/12 Target
 

 
 
Collection of business rates has improved during January and is now 0.37% below target.    Proactive 
recovery work and a revised recovery timetable have tightened our recovery processes to help 
improve our position. 
 
Many authorities are seeing a reduction in the collection of business rates as the economic climate 
continues to be a challenge, but we continue to focus on proactive recovery to improve the situation. 

 
 

Page 50



1 
Final 280213 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject: The Peninsula Framework Agreements for Independent Sector Children and 

Young People’s Placements.  
  

Committee:  Cabinet   

Date:  12 March 2013   

Cabinet Member: Councillor Williams   

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Director for People)  

Author:                   Rachel Carter, (Strategic Peninsula Commissioning Officer) 

Contact details: Tel:  01752 307357 
  Email: rachel.carter@plymouth.gov.uk 
    

Ref:  Peninsula Open Frameworks 0213 

Key Decision: Yes    

Part:                        1    

 
Purpose of the report: 
  
To ask cabinet to renew the current Peninsula wide arrangements for the commissioning of 
independent sector children and young people’s placements in: foster care; children’s homes; special 
schools; and supported accommodation to help young people achieve independence.  
 
Independent sector placements are provided by the private sector, as well as, the voluntary, 
communit
[...]
Children and Young People’s Placements.  In 2013/4 the 
children’s social care independent sector placement budget will be £6,473,601. 

Page 52



3 
Final 280213 

 
2. that the lead authority, Devon County Council, enters into Framework  Agreements with 

providers appointed under the Peninsula Framework Agreements for Independent Sector 
Children and Young People’s Placements on behalf of members of the Peninsula 
Commissioning and Procurement Partnership. Plymouth City Council is a member of this 
partnership. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
An alternative option would be to leave the Peninsula Commissioning and Procurement Partnership 
for children and young people’s placements and to tender a framework agreement alone. This option 
was discarded because it would increase procurement costs for Plymouth City Council and be less 
effective in improving the quality and value for money of placements on offer because the five 
authorities have more impact on the local market of providers if they act together and co-operate. 
 
The next geographically nearest collaborative partnership is informally led by Gloucestershire which 
is much further from Plymouth than the other authorities that are our geographical neighbours. The 
Peninsula Commissioning and Procurement Partnership does however maintain good communication 
links with the Gloucestershire led far South West group, as well as other collaborative groups 
established elsewhere in England. 

 
Published work / information: 
 
The Corporate Plan 2012-2015 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/homepage/councilanddemocracy/ourvision/corporateplan.html 
 
Plymouth Children and Young Peoples Plan 2011 -2014  
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/cypp.html 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment Peninsula 10122012 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/eia_peninsula.pdf 
 
The Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/10/contents 
 
Department for Education Sfr20 – 2012 Table LAA1:
[...]
n services is £564,465, which is being met within the existing budget. 
 
The total financial envelope of this procurement and its processes will ensure that paying a living 
wage will be taken into account when identifying the successful provider(s).  
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 

This plan contributes towards the priority to reduce Child Poverty.   

An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed. No adverse impact was identified as a result of 
this however contract monitoring arrangements will continue to assess any impacts post contract 
award. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes  

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Young Persons (Aged 16-25) Accommodation 
Commissioning Plan because the current contracts are due to expire during the financial year 13/14  
and there is an opportunity to: 

• Align services along the pathway and make the HUB the single point of access into supported 
accommodation so that young people are accessing the service most appropriate for their 
needs 

• Increase supported provision at the high support ‘front end’ of the pathway to provide more 
intensive support to a greater number of young people 

• Remodel provision for young parents to ensure that services are able to support young parents 
and families 

• Remodel provision for young people with high support needs to ensure that there are robust, 
secure, appropriate accommodation options in order to decrease the likelihood that young 
offenders will be remanded into expensive custody placements unnecessarily 

• Increase the provision available for young people on a low income, to reduce bottlenecks in 
supported accommodation and homelessness as a result of insufficient independent 
accommodation. 

 
The recommended actions will help people to achieve positive outcomes and support peo
[...]


Children's social careHousing 

Harwell 

street  

Mother and 

baby unit
Newstart Foyer

Plymouth 

House

Low support (second/third stage housing)High support (first/second stage housing)

Self referral  Care Leavers  

Training flats

(Low support) 

Supported 

Lodgings( Medium 

support) 

Youth Offending 

Service referral with 

an accommodation 

need

Direct access short term accommodation at the George 

House Hostel if homeless or rough sleeping and not eligible 

for statutory services(Aged 16+)

Protected resource

Shared accommodation pathway 

 

Page 69



 

YOUNG PERSONS (AGED 16-25) ACCOMMODATION Commissioning Plan Page 8 of 42 

 

2.4 Opportunities 

On the basis of the services which are currently commissioned there is an opportunity to remodel 
and review services and make recommendations to: 

• Align services along the pathway and make the HUB the single point of access into 
supported accommodation so that young people aged 16-25 are accessing the service most 
appropriate for their needs 

• Increase supported provision at the high support ‘front end’ of the pathway to provide more 
intensive support to a greater number of young people aged 16-25 

• Remodel provision for young parents to ensure that services are able to support young 
parents aged 16-25 and families 

• Remodel provision for young people aged 16-25 with high support needs to ensure that 
there are robust, secure, appropriate accommodation options in order to decrease the 
likelihood that young offenders will be remanded into expensive custody placements 
unnecessarily 

• Increase the provision available for young people aged 16-25 on a low income, to reduce 
bottlenecks in supported accommodation and homelessness as a result of insufficient 
independent accommodation. 

 

2.5 Scope 

Joint Commissioning and Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care commission a range of 
services across the city accessed frequently by young people, as illustrated in Diagram 1.  


[...]
vulnerable young people  

 

These recommended actions help people to achieve positive outcomes and support people to 
move more effectively through the pathway. One outcome will be to free up capacity within 
supported accommodation, so increasing overall capacity and diverting vulnerable young people 
from less suitable placements including bed and breakfast.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



 

YOUNG PERSONS (AGED 16-25) ACCOMMODATION Commissioning Plan Page 42 of 42 

APPENDIX ONE – Breakdown of needs analysis from snapshot of HUB waiting list  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 104



Revised Dec 2012 

 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:  Acceptance of Offer for site of former Ernesettle Community 

Centre    

Committee:    Cabinet    

Date:     12 March 2013     

Cabinet Member:   Councillor Lowry   

CMT Member:   Anthony Payne (Director for Place)   

Author: Nick Carter, Housing Delivery Team Leader, Planning 
Department      

Contact details:   Tel: 01752 307583 
    Email: nick.carter@plymouth.gov.uk    

Ref: 

Key Decision:   Yes     

Part: Part 1    
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
This report seeks approval to accept the offer from Aster Housing Group for the site of the former 
Ernesettle Community Centre for the provision of a 40 unit affordable Extra Care housing scheme 
for older people with associated community facilities   
 
Corporate Plan 2012 – 2015: 

Deliver Growth - the proposal supports an increase in range and quality of housing and care home 
environments for vulnerable people not able to live in their own homes through illness and disability. 

Reduce Inequality - supports increased investment into older peoples’ services and improves the 
quality of their living environment  

Provide Value for Communities - Increases the % of people who can influence decisions in their 
locality - we carry out extensive consultation with the local community when developing new extra 
care schemes. Social Inclusion services are delivered within extra care schemes by the 3rd sector 
through competitive procurement.  

Raise Aspirations – Increase overall/general satisfaction with local area – This decision will improve 
the local area by providing attractive housing and landscaping on a site that is currently unsightly. The 
scheme will also include community facilities. 
See http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/corporateplan.htm        
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 
 
The capital receipt offer is less than the best consideration that can be reasonably obtained, however 
the proposal offers significant social and economic benefits. 
 
The offer is conditional on a capital grant from the Council, in support of the additional costs 
associated with the delivery of Extra Care facilities. There is provision to support this within the 
approved Adult Social Care Capital Programme for 2013/14. 

Agenda Item 12Page 105



Revised Dec 2012 

Linked to the above Capital Grant, the Council will have 100% nomination rights into the scheme. 
This ensures that Adult Social Care are able to prioritise the offer of tenancies to people who are 
likely to require complex care, which in turn will reduce the impact on revenue budgets. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
 
The provision of Extra Care Housing helps improve the quality of life for many for older people, and 
supports the Charter for Older People. 
 

Equality and Diversity: 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
To meet the city’s agenda of accelerated and increased new and affordable housing delivery and the 
aims of the Charter for Older People, it is Recommended that that the site is declared surplus as per 
the Surplus Property Declaration No 227 and the offer of £1 from the Aster Group for the former 
Ernesettle Community Centre is accepted. 
 
[...]
hat ASC are able to 
prioritise the offer of tenancy to people who are likely to require complex care. This helps to 
reduce the impact on revenue budgets. In addition, we also prioritise people who are living in 
under occupied family homes and by working together we have been able to release social 
housing back into the choice based lettings process. 

 

 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	6 CENTRAL PARK MASTERPLAN
	7 TRANSFER OF FREEHOLD OF DEVONPORT MARKET HALL BUILDING
	Transfer of Freehold of Devonport Market Hall Building

	8 URBAN ENTERPRISE - NEW ENTERPRISE UNITS AT MILLFIELDS TRUST
	9 REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	10 THE PENINSULA FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR INDEPENDENT SECTOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLACEMENTS
	11 YOUNG PERSON'S (AGED 16 - 25) ACCOMMODATION COMMISSIONING PLAN
	Final Draft Part 1 Commissioning Plan Young People accommodation

	12 ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER FOR SITE OF FORMER ERNESETTLE COMMUNITY CENTRE



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 12 March 2013 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Evans, in the Chair. 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Vincent and Williams. 
 
Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Anthony Payne (Director for Place), Paul 
Barnard (Assistant Director for Planning Services), Richard Bara (Urban Planning Co-ordinator), 
Kathryn Deeney (Green Infrastructure Team Leader), James Watt (Head of Land and Property), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Patrick Bowes (Urban Project 
Manager), Nick Carter (Housing Strategy and Development Manager), Adam Broome (Director 
for Corporate Services), Carole Burgoyne (Director for People), Pam Marsden (Assistant 
Director for Joint Commissioning and Adult Social Care), Claire Hodgkins (Project Manager), 
and Katey Johns (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by members in accordance with the code 
of conduct – 
 
Name Minute Reason  Interest 
Councillor 
Penberthy 

Minute 155 –  
Urban Enterprise – New 
Enterprise Units at 
Millfields Trust 
 

Millfields Trust Board 
Member  
 
Chair of Millfields  
Inspired 

Personal 

Councillor 
McDonald 

Minute 155 –  
Urban Enterprise – New 
Enterprise Units at 
Millfields Trust 

Lifetime Vice- 
President of the  
Millfields CEDT 

Personal 

 
150. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2013. 
 

151. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
One question was submitted by a member of the public for this meeting, in accordance with 
Part B, paragraph 11 of the Constitution, as set out below. 



In the absence of Mr Sharpe, the question and the response were circulated and the written 
response would be sent to him. 

Question 
No 

 

Question By Cabinet Member 

 

Subject 

13 (12/13) Mr F E Sharpe  Councillor Peter Smith, 
Deputy Leader 

Plymstock Swimming Pool 

 

Plymstock residents have been waiting years for a public swimming pool nothing is happening 
at Sherford.  Please can Plymstock residents be consulted regarding a swimming pool in central 
Plymstock where the majority of residents want one, suggestion Downhorn Park. 

 

Response:  

A swimming pool still forms part of the development proposals for Sherford and it is 
anticipated that this strategic project will still go ahead. There are no proposals for a swimming 
pool on the Downhorn Park site there is no specific or deliverable project on which to 
consult. 
 

152. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

153. CENTRAL PARK MASTERPLAN   
 
The Director for Place submitted a written report seeking adoption of a Masterplan for 
Central park.  The Masterplan updated the Council’s approach and commitment to the 
enhancement of the park and set out a framework for investment in the park totalling 
£11.24m. 
 
Councillor Vincent (Cabinet Member for Environment) presented the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Agreed – 
 
(1)  to adopt the Central Park Masterplan of Environmental Enhancement; 

 
(2)  continued support for the Central Park Community Forum; 

 
(3)  that a business case is prepared to ensure the financial sustainability of the 

ongoing operational costs, maintenance and upkeep in line with capital 
developments at Central park; 
 



(4)  that funding equivalent to the value of any future capital receipts, gained as a 
result of enabling development in the Park, are utilised to support the delivery of 
the environmental enhancements as set out in this Masterplan. 

 
154. TRANSFER OF FREEHOLD OF DEVONPORT MARKET HALL BUILDING   

 
The Director for Place submitted a written report on a proposal to accept the transfer of 
the freehold of the Devonport Market Hall building to the City Council from the Homes and 
Communities Agency, together with a dowry sum of £2.57m by 31 March 2013. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning Services presented the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Agreed to accept the offer from the Homes and Communities Agency to transfer the 
former Devonport Market Hall building and associated land together with a dowry sum of 
£2.57m to enable the transfer by 31 March 2013.  
 

(Councillor Coker was absent for consideration of the above item). 
 

155. URBAN ENTERPRISE - NEW ENTERPRISE UNITS AT MILLFIELDS TRUST   
 
The Director for Place submitted a written report seeking approval to the Council acting as 
guarantor for Millfields Trust for repayment of the balance of the Trust’s loan from the Local 
Enterprise Partnership outstanding to a maximum of £2.1m. 
 
The Assistant Director for Economic Development and the Urban Project Manager 
presented the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Agreed - 
 
(1)  subject to a favourable outcome to both the ERDF and GPF applications, that 

the Council acts as guarantor for Millfields Trust for repayment of the balance of 
the Trust’s loan from the LEP outstanding to a maximum of £2.1m in 
accordance with an agreed Heads of Terms between Plymouth City Council and 
the Millfields Trust which mitigates the potential financial impact upon the 
Council; 
 

(2)  to delegate approval of the Heads of Terms to the Director for Place. 
 
(Councillors McDonald and Penberthy declared personal interests in respect of the above 

item). 
 

(Councillor Coker was absent for consideration of the above item). 



156. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   
 
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a written report providing an update on the 
performance of the Revenues and Benefits Service. 
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the report along with a proposal 
that, as he was now content with the service’s direction of travel, it was no longer necessary 
to submit monthly updates to Cabinet and it would, therefore, be more appropriate for the 
service’s performance to be monitored by the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 

Cabinet noted the progress made by the service since the implementation of a new 
structure in November 2011 and agreed that future performance monitoring would be 
undertaken by the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

157. THE PENINSULA FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR INDEPENDENT 
SECTOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLACEMENTS   
 
The Director for People submitted a written report seeking renewal of the current 
Peninsula wide arrangements for the commissioning of independent sector children and 
young people’s placements in: foster care; children’s homes; special schools; and supported 
accommodation to help young people achieve independence. 
 
Councillor Williams (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) presented the 
report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Agreed -  
 
(1)  to renew the membership of Plymouth City Council as a contracting body 

eligible to call off individual placement contracts from providers signed up to 
the Peninsula Framework Agreements for Independent Sector Children and 
Young People’s Placements.  In 2013/14 the children’s social care independent 
sector placement budget will be £6,473,601; 
 

(2)  that the lead authority, Devon County Council, enters into Framework 
Agreements with providers appointed under the Peninsula Framework 
Agreements for Independent Sector Children and Young People’s Placements 
on behalf of members of the Peninsula Commissioning and Procurement 
Partnership.  Plymouth City Council is a member of this partnership. 

 
 



158. YOUNG PERSON'S (AGED 16 - 25) ACCOMMODATION COMMISSIONING 
PLAN   
 
The Director for People submitted a written report proposing to remodel services to 
provide a living environment that enables young people to successfully transition into 
adulthood equipped with independent living skills.  The expiration of the current contracts 
during the 2013/14 financial year provided an opportunity to – 
 

• Align services along the pathway and make the HUB the single point of access into 
supporting accommodation so that young people were accessing the service most 
appropriate for their needs; 

• Increase supported provision at the high support ‘front end’ of the pathway to 
provide more intensive support to a greater number of young people; 

• Remodel provision for young parents to ensure that services are able to support 
young parents and families; 

• Remodel provision for young people with high support needs to ensure that there 
are robust, secure, appropriate accommodation options in order to decrease the 
likelihood that young offenders will be remanded into expensive custody placements 
unnecessarily; 

• Increase the provision available for young people on a low income, to reduce 
bottlenecks in supported accommodation and homelessness as a result of insufficient 
independent accommodation. 

 
Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care) presented the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Agreed the Young Persons (Aged 16-25) Accommodation Commissioning Plan.  
 

159. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER FOR SITE OF FORMER ERNESETTLE 
COMMUNITY CENTRE   
 
The Director for Place will submit a written report seeking approval of an offer from Aster 
Housing Group for the site of the former Ernesettle Community Centre for the provision of 
a 40 unit affordable extra care housing scheme for older people with associated community 
facilities. 
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Agreed that, to meet the city’s agenda of accelerated and increased new and affordable 
housing delivery and the aims of the Charter for Older People, the site is declared surplus as 
per the Surplus Property Declaration No. 227 and the offer of £1 from the Aster Group for 
the former Ernesettle Community Centre is accepted. 



 
160. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


